shall apply in this Article , attention shall be paid that appropriate contact with the)

outside world is instrumental to his/her reformation and rehabilitation, and to
his/her smooth re-entry into society.

第二款 面会

Subsection 2 Visits

第一目 受刑者

Division 1 Sentenced Persons

第百十一条 （面会の相手方）

( )Article 111 Visitors
１ 刑事施設の長は、受刑者（未決拘禁者としての地位を有するものを除く。以下この目

において同じ ）に対し、次に掲げる者から面会の申出があったときは、第百四十八条。

第三項又は次節の規定により禁止される場合を除き、これを許すものとする。

1 In cases where any of the persons listed in the following items requests to visit a( )

sentenced person except those having the status as an unsentenced person;(

[...]

causing either disruption of discipline and order in the penal institution or
hindrance to the adequate pursuance of correctional treatment for the sentenced
person, then the warden of the penal institution may permit the sentenced person
to receive the visit.

第百十二条 （面会の立会い等）

( )Article 112 Attendance and Recording during Visits
刑事施設の長は、刑事施設の規律及び秩序の維持、受刑者の矯正処遇の適切な実施その

他の理由により必要があると認める場合には、その指名する職員に、受刑者の面会に立ち

会わせ、又はその面会の状況を録音させ、若しくは録画させることができる。ただし、受

刑者が次に掲げる者と面会する場合には、刑事施設の規律及び秩序を害する結果を生ずる

おそれがあると認めるべき特別の事情がある場合を除き、この限りでない。

In cases where it is deemed necessary for the maintenance of discipline and order

[...]

ii An attorney who discharges the duty prescribed in paragraph 1 under( ) ( )

Article 3 of the Attorney Act Act No. 205 of 1949 with regard to the measures( )

taken by the warden of the penal institution toward the sentenced person, or
any other treatment the sentenced person received.

- 69 -

第百十三条 （面会の一時停止及び終了）

( )Article 113 Suspension and Termination on Visits
１ 刑事施設の職員は、次の各号のいずれかに該当する場合には、その行為若しくは発言

を制止し、又はその面会を一時停止させることができる。この場合においては、面会の

一時停止のため、受刑者又は面会の相手方に対し面会の場所からの退出を命じ、その他

必要な措置を執ることができる。

1 In cases falling under any of the cases set out under the following items, a staff( )

[...]

させることが相当でないと認めるときは、その面会を終わらせることができる。

2 In cases where a visit is suspended pursuant to the provision of the preceding( )

paragraph, if it is deemed inappropriate to continue the visit, then the warden of
the penal institution may terminate the visit.

第百十四条 （面会に関する制限）

( )Article 114 Restrictions on Visits
１ 刑事施設の長は、受刑者の面会に関し、法務省令で定めるところにより、面会の相手

方の人数、面会の場所、日及び時間帯、面会の時間及び回数その他面会の態様について、

刑事施設の規律及び秩序の維持その他管理運営上必要な制限をすることができる。

1 With regard to the visits a sentenced person receives, the warden of the penal( )

institution may, pursuant to a Ministry of Justice Ordinance, impose such

[...]

2 In cases where the warden of the penal institution imposes restriction on( )

frequency of visits pursuant to the provision of the preceding paragraph, the
frequency shall be not less than twice per month.

第二目 未決拘禁者

Division 2 Unsentenced Persons

第百十五条 （面会の相手方）

( )Article 115 Visitors
刑事施設の長は、未決拘禁者（受刑者又は死刑確定者としての地位を有するものを除く。

以下この目において同じ ）に対し、他の者から面会の申出があったときは、第百四十八。

条第三項又は次節の規定により禁止される場合を除き、これを許すものとする。ただし、

刑事訴訟法の定めるところにより面会が許されない場合は、この限りでない。

In cases where a person requests to visit an unsentenced person except those(

[...]

at a visit to an
unsentenced person by any of the persons listed in Article 112, except where there
is a special circumstance in which it is deemed likely to cause either disruption of
discipline and order in the penal institution or destruction of evidence.

第百十七条 （面会の一時停止及び終了）

( )Article 117 Suspension and Termination on Visits
。 。第百十三条（第一項第二号ホを除く ）の規定は、未決拘禁者の面会について準用する

この場合において、同項中「各号のいずれか」とあるのは「各号のいずれか（弁護人等と

の面会の場合にあっては、第一号ロに限る 」と、同項第二号ニ中「受刑者の矯正処遇の。）

適切な実施に支障」とあるのは「罪証の隠滅の結果」と読み替えるものとする。

( ( ) ( ) ( ))The provision of Article 113 except for e under item ii of paragraph 1